

**ENERGY AND WATER DEVELOPMENT APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 1998, PUBLIC LAW 105-62**

[Amounts in dollars]

	Enacted, fiscal year 1997	Budget estimates, fiscal year 1998	Appropriated, fiscal year 1998	Increase (+) or decrease (-)	
				Appropriated versus enacted	Appropriated versus estimates
<b>TITLE I</b>					
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—CIVIL					
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY					
CORPS OF ENGINEERS—CIVIL					
General investigations .....	153,872,000	150,000,000	156,804,000	+ 2,932,000	+ 6,804,000
Construction, general .....	1,081,942,000	1,062,470,000	1,473,373,000	+ 391,431,000	+ 410,903,000
<i>(By transfer)</i> .....	<i>(1,000,000)</i>	.....	.....	<i>(- 1,000,000)</i>	.....
Flood control, Mississippi River and tributaries, Arkansas, Illinois, Kentucky, Louisiana, Mississippi, Missouri, and Tennessee .....	310,374,000	266,000,000	296,212,000	- 14,162,000	+ 30,212,000
Emergency appropriations (Public Law 105-18) .....	20,000,000	.....	.....	- 20,000,000	.....
Operation and maintenance, general .....	1,697,015,000	1,618,000,000	1,740,025,000	+ 43,010,000	+ 122,025,000
Emergency appropriations (Public Law 104-208) .....	19,000,000	.....	.....	- 19,000,000	.....
Emergency appropriations (Public Law 105-18) .....	150,000,000	.....	.....	- 150,000,000	.....
Regulatory program .....	101,000,000	112,000,000	106,000,000	+ 5,000,000	- 6,000,000
Flood control and coastal emergencies .....	10,000,000	14,000,000	4,000,000	- 6,000,000	- 10,000,000
Emergency appropriations (Public Law 105-18) .....	415,000,000	.....	.....	- 415,000,000	.....
Formerly utilized sites remedial action program .....	.....	.....	140,000,000	+ 140,000,000	+ 140,000,000
General expenses .....	149,000,000	148,000,000	148,000,000	- 1,000,000	.....
Total, title I, Department of Defense—Civil .....	4,107,203,000	3,370,470,000	4,064,414,000	- 42,789,000	+ 693,944,000
<i>(By transfer)</i> .....	<i>(1,000,000)</i>	.....	.....	<i>(- 1,000,000)</i>	.....
<b>TITLE II</b>					
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR					
CENTRAL UTAH PROJECT					
CENTRAL UTAH PROJECT COMPLETION ACCOUNT					
Central Utah project construction .....	25,827,000	23,743,000	23,743,000	- 2,084,000	.....
Fish, wildlife, and recreation mitigation and conservation .....	11,700,000	11,610,000	11,610,000	- 90,000	.....
Utah reclamation mitigation and conservation account .....	5,000,000	5,000,000	5,000,000	.....	.....
Program oversight and administration .....	1,100,000	800,000	800,000	- 300,000	.....
Total, Central Utah project completion account .....	43,627,000	41,153,000	41,153,000	- 2,474,000	.....

**ENERGY AND WATER DEVELOPMENT APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 1998, PUBLIC LAW 105-62—Continued**

[Amounts in dollars]

	Enacted, fiscal year 1997	Budget estimates, fiscal year 1998	Appropriated, fiscal year 1998	Increase (+) or decrease (-)	
				Appropriated versus enacted	Appropriated versus estimates
<b>BUREAU OF RECLAMATION</b>					
General investigations .....	16,650,000	.....	.....	- 16,650,000	.....
Construction program .....	394,056,000	.....	.....	- 394,056,000	.....
Operation and maintenance .....	267,876,000	.....	.....	- 267,876,000	.....
Emergency appropriations (Public Law 105-18) .....	7,355,000	.....	.....	- 7,355,000	.....
Water and related resources .....	.....	651,552,000	694,348,000	+ 694,348,000	+ 42,796,000
Loan program account .....	12,715,000	10,425,000	10,425,000	- 2,290,000	.....
<i>(Limitation on direct loans)</i> .....	<i>(37,000,000)</i>	<i>(31,000,000)</i>	<i>(31,000,000)</i>	<i>(- 6,000,000)</i>	.....
Central Valley Project Restoration Fund .....	38,096,000	39,130,000	33,130,000	- 4,966,000	- 6,000,000
California Bay-Delta ecosystem restoration .....	.....	143,300,000	85,000,000	+ 85,000,000	- 58,300,000
Policy and administration .....	46,000,000	47,658,000	47,558,000	+ 1,558,000	- 100,000
Colorado River Dam fund <i>(by transfer, permanent authority)</i> .....	<i>(- 3,774,000)</i>	.....	<i>(- 5,592,000)</i>	<i>(- 1,818,000)</i>	<i>(- 5,592,000)</i>
Total, Bureau of Reclamation .....	782,748,000	892,065,000	870,461,000	+ 87,713,000	- 21,604,000
Total, title II, Department of the Interior .....	826,375,000	933,218,000	911,614,000	+ 85,239,000	- 21,604,000
<i>(By transfer)</i> .....	<i>(- 3,774,000)</i>	.....	<i>(- 5,592,000)</i>	<i>(- 1,818,000)</i>	<i>(- 5,592,000)</i>
<b>TITLE III</b>					
<b>DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY</b>					
<b>ENERGY PROGRAMS</b>					
Energy supply .....	2,699,728,000	2,999,497,000	906,807,000	- 1,792,921,000	- 2,092,690,000
Energy assets acquisition .....	.....	43,582,000	.....	.....	- 43,582,000
Uranium supply and enrichment activities .....	43,200,000	.....	.....	- 43,200,000	.....
Gross revenues .....	- 42,200,000	.....	.....	+ 42,200,000	.....
Net appropriation .....	1,000,000	.....	.....	- 1,000,000	.....
Non-defense environmental management .....	.....	.....	497,059,000	+ 497,059,000	+ 497,059,000
Uranium enrichment decontamination and decommissioning fund .....	200,200,000	248,788,000	220,200,000	+ 20,000,000	- 28,588,000
Science .....	996,000,000	875,910,000	2,235,708,000	+ 1,239,708,000	+ 1,359,798,000
Science assets acquisition .....	.....	110,250,000	.....	.....	- 110,250,000
Nuclear Waste Disposal Fund .....	182,000,000	190,000,000	160,000,000	- 22,000,000	- 30,000,000
Departmental administration .....	215,021,000	232,604,000	218,747,000	+ 3,726,000	- 13,857,000

ENERGY AND WATER DEVELOPMENT, 1998

801

**ENERGY AND WATER DEVELOPMENT APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 1998, PUBLIC LAW 105-62—Continued**

[Amounts in dollars]

	Enacted, fiscal year 1997	Budget estimates, fiscal year 1998	Appropriated, fiscal year 1998	Increase (+) or decrease (-)	
				Appropriated versus enacted	Appropriated versus estimates
Miscellaneous revenues .....	- 125,388,000	- 131,330,000	- 131,330,000	- 5,942,000	.....
Net appropriation .....	89,633,000	101,274,000	87,417,000	- 2,216,000	- 13,857,000
Office of the Inspector General .....	23,853,000	29,499,000	27,500,000	+ 3,647,000	- 1,999,000
Environmental restoration and waste management:					
Defense function .....	<i>(5,619,304,000)</i>	<i>(6,058,499,000)</i>	<i>(5,520,238,000)</i>	<i>(- 99,066,000)</i>	<i>(- 538,261,000)</i>
Non-defense function .....	<i>(791,911,000)</i>	<i>(933,472,000)</i>	<i>(717,259,000)</i>	<i>(- 74,652,000)</i>	<i>(- 216,213,000)</i>
Total .....	<i>(6,411,215,000)</i>	<i>(6,991,971,000)</i>	<i>(6,237,497,000)</i>	<i>(- 173,718,000)</i>	<i>(- 754,474,000)</i>
<b>ATOMIC ENERGY DEFENSE ACTIVITIES</b>					
Weapons activities .....	3,911,198,000	3,576,255,000	4,146,692,000	+ 235,494,000	+ 570,437,000
Defense environmental restoration and waste management .....	5,459,304,000	5,052,499,000	4,429,438,000	- 1,029,866,000	- 623,061,000
Defense environmental management privatization .....	160,000,000	1,006,000,000	200,000,000	+ 40,000,000	- 806,000,000
Defense facilities closure projects .....	.....	.....	890,800,000	+ 890,800,000	+ 890,800,000
Subtotal, Defense environmental management .....	5,619,304,000	6,058,499,000	5,520,238,000	- 99,066,000	- 538,261,000
Other defense activities .....	1,605,733,000	1,605,981,000	1,666,008,000	+ 60,275,000	+ 60,027,000
Defense nuclear waste disposal .....	200,000,000	190,000,000	190,000,000	- 10,000,000	.....
Defense asset acquisition .....	.....	2,166,859,000	.....	.....	- 2,166,859,000
Total, Atomic Energy Defense Activities .....	11,336,235,000	13,597,594,000	11,522,938,000	+ 186,703,000	- 2,074,656,000
<b>POWER MARKETING ADMINISTRATIONS</b>					
Operation and maintenance, Alaska Power Administration .....	4,000,000	1,000,000	3,500,000	- 500,000	+ 2,500,000
Capital assets acquisition .....	.....	.....	10,000,000	+ 10,000,000	+ 10,000,000
Operation and maintenance, Southeastern Power Administration .....	16,359,000	14,222,000	12,222,000	- 4,137,000	- 2,000,000
Operation and maintenance, Southwestern Power Administration .....	25,210,000	26,500,000	25,210,000	.....	- 1,290,000
Construction, rehabilitation, operation and maintenance, Western Area Power Administration .....	182,230,000	194,334,000	189,043,000	+ 6,813,000	- 5,291,000
<i>(By transfer, permanent authority)</i> .....	<i>(3,774,000)</i>	.....	<i>(5,592,000)</i>	<i>(+ 1,818,000)</i>	<i>(+ 5,592,000)</i>
Falcon and Amistad operating and maintenance fund .....	970,000	1,065,000	970,000	.....	- 95,000
Total, Power Marketing Administrations .....	228,769,000	237,121,000	240,945,000	+ 12,176,000	+ 3,824,000

**ENERGY AND WATER DEVELOPMENT APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 1998, PUBLIC LAW 105-62—Continued**

[Amounts in dollars]

	Enacted, fiscal year 1997	Budget estimates, fiscal year 1998	Appropriated, fiscal year 1998	Increase (+) or decrease (-)	
				Appropriated versus enacted	Appropriated versus estimates
<b>FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION</b>					
Salaries and expenses .....	146,290,000	167,577,000	162,141,000	+ 15,851,000	- 5,436,000
Revenues applied .....	- 146,290,000	- 167,577,000	- 162,141,000	- 15,851,000	+ 5,436,000
<b>Total, title III, Department of Energy .....</b>	<b>15,757,418,000</b>	<b>18,433,515,000</b>	<b>15,898,574,000</b>	<b>+ 141,156,000</b>	<b>- 2,534,941,000</b>
<i>(By transfer) .....</i>	<i>(3,774,000)</i>	<i>.....</i>	<i>(5,592,000)</i>	<i>(+ 1,818,000)</i>	<i>(+ 5,592,000)</i>
<b>TITLE IV</b>					
<b>INDEPENDENT AGENCIES</b>					
Appalachian Regional Commission .....	160,000,000	165,000,000	170,000,000	+ 10,000,000	+ 5,000,000
Defense Nuclear Facilities Safety Board .....	16,000,000	17,500,000	17,000,000	+ 1,000,000	- 500,000
Nuclear Regulatory Commission:					
Salaries and expenses .....	471,800,000	476,500,000	468,000,000	- 3,800,000	- 8,500,000
Revenues .....	- 457,300,000	- 457,500,000	- 450,000,000	+ 7,300,000	+ 7,500,000
Subtotal .....	14,500,000	19,000,000	18,000,000	+ 3,500,000	- 1,000,000
Office of Inspector General .....	5,000,000	4,800,000	4,800,000	- 200,000	.....
Revenues .....	- 5,000,000	- 4,800,000	- 4,800,000	+ 200,000	.....
Total .....	14,500,000	19,000,000	18,000,000	+ 3,500,000	- 1,000,000
Nuclear Waste Technical Review Board .....	2,531,000	3,200,000	2,600,000	+ 69,000	- 600,000
Tennessee Valley Authority .....	106,000,000	106,000,000	70,000,000	- 36,000,000	- 36,000,000
<b>Total, title IV, Independent agencies .....</b>	<b>299,031,000</b>	<b>310,700,000</b>	<b>277,600,000</b>	<b>- 21,431,000</b>	<b>- 33,100,000</b>
<b>Grand total .....</b>	<b>20,990,027,000</b>	<b>23,047,903,000</b>	<b>21,152,202,000</b>	<b>+ 162,175,000</b>	<b>- 1,895,701,000</b>
<i>(By transfer) .....</i>	<i>(1,000,000)</i>	<i>.....</i>	<i>.....</i>	<i>(- 1,000,000)</i>	<i>.....</i>
<i>(Limitation on direct loans) .....</i>	<i>(37,000,000)</i>	<i>(31,000,000)</i>	<i>(31,000,000)</i>	<i>(- 6,000,000)</i>	<i>.....</i>

ENERGY AND WATER DEVELOPMENT, 1998

**ENERGY AND WATER DEVELOPMENT APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 1998, PUBLIC LAW 105-62—Continued**

Includes the following budget amendments:

H. Doc. 105-58:	
Department of Energy:	
Power Marketing Administration:	
Operation and maintenance, Southeastern Power Administration .....	-\$2,000,000
Construction, rehabilitation, operation and maintenance, Western Area Power Administration .....	-14,000,000
H. Doc. 105-95:	
Corps of Engineers—Civil: Construction, general .....	-330,780,000

Department of Energy:	
Energy Programs:	
Science assets acquisition .....	-16,620,000
Energy assets acquisition .....	-45,332,000
Department of the Interior:	
Bureau of Reclamation: Water and Related Resources .....	-14,820,000
H. Doc. 105-102:	
Corps of Engineers—Civil: Construction, general .....	16,000,000
Total .....	<u>-407,552,000</u>